

NO. COA13-873

THIRTIETH A DISTRICT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,            )  
                                          )  
                                  Appellee,    )  
                                          )  
v.                                        )  
                                          )  
STEVEN CLARK KOSTICK,                )  
                                          )  
                                  Appellant.    )  
\_\_\_\_\_  
                                          )

From: Swain County  
File: 10 CRS 00277

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....ii

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF THE GROUNDS FOR APPELLATE REVIEW.....3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT:

I. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DETERMINING THAT THE ROAD ON WHICH THE DEFENDANT WAS STOPPED WAS A NORTH CAROLINA STATE ROAD WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF A FEDERALLY RECOGNIZED INDIAN RESERVATION? .....5

II. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN DENYING DEFENDANT’S PRE-TRIAL MOTION TO DISMISS THE CRIMINAL CITATION ON THE BASIS THAT THE NORTH CAROLINA STATE COURT LACKS JURISDICTION OVER THE DEFENDANT WHERE A NORTH CAROLINA HIGHWAY PATROLMAN ARRESTS HIM WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CHEROKEE RESERVATION ON A ROAD WHICH IS NOT A FEDERALLY CREATED U.S. HIGHWAY BUT A TRIBAL ROAD? .....9

III. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE ROADBLOCK ESTABLISHED BY THE EASTERN BAND OF CHEROKEE INDIANS DID NOT VIOLATE N.C.G.S. § 20-16.3(a) AND WAS THEREFORE CONSTITUTIONAL?.....16

IV. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN CONCLUDING THAT THE NORTH CAROLINA HIGHWAY PATROL OFFICER HAD AUTHORITY TO ARREST THE DEFENDANT FOR AN IMPAIRED DRIVING OFFENSE? .....26

V. DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FAILING TO GRANT THE DEFENDANT'S *KNOLL* MOTION TO DISMISS THE CITATION FOR VIOLATION OF THE DEFENDANT'S PROCEDURAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS? .....29

CONCLUSION.....34

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....35

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Bressi v. Ford*, 575 F.3d 891 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) ..... 21

*Brown vs. Texas* 443 U.S. 47(1979) ..... 23

*Draper v. United States*, 164 U.S. 240 (1896) ..... 12

*City of Indianapolis v. Edmond*, 531 U.S. 32 (2000) ..... 22

*Ferguson v. City of Charleston*, 532 U.S. 67 (2001) ..... 22

*McClanahan v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n*,  
411 U.S. 164 (1973) ..... 13

*Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe*,  
435 U.S.191 (1978) ..... 21

*Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota*, 900 F.2d 1164  
(8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) ..... 9,28

*Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez*, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) ..... 21

*Solem v. Bartlett*, 465 U.S. 463 (1984) ..... 14

*State v. Dugan*, 52 N.C.App. 136, 277 S.E.2d 842 ... 10,11,14

*State v. Knoll*, 322 N.C. 535, 369 S.E.2d 558 ..... 33

*State v. Rose*, 170 N.C.App. 284,  
612 S.E.2d 336 (2005) ..... 23

*State v. Schmuck*, 121 Wn.2d 373 (1993) ..... 16

*State v. Smith*, 186N.C. App. 57,  
650 S.E. 2d 29 (2007) ..... 3

*State v. Spotted Horse*, 462 N.W.2d 463 (1990) ..... 28

*United States v. Anderson*, 857 F.Supp. 52  
(S.D. Southern Division, 1994) ..... 27

*United States v. Lidster*, 540 U.S. 419 ..... 23,24,25

<i>United States v. McBratney</i> , 104 U.S. 621 (1881) .....	11
<i>United States v. Thunder Hawk</i> , 127 F.3d 705 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959) .....	12
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832) .....	6,7,11

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. §7 .....	6,13
18 U.S.C. §13 .....	13
18 U.S.C. §922(g) .....	28
18 U.S.C. §1151 .....	6,16
18 U.S.C. §1162 .....	11,12,14
25 U.S.C. §1 .....	4
25 U.S.C. §311 .....	8
25 U.S.C. §1302 .....	21

N.C. Gen. Stat. §7A-27 .....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. §1-277 .....	3
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-511 .....	30
N.C. Gen. Stat. §15A-534 .....	30,32
N.C. Gen. Stat. §20-1 .....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. §20-16.3(a) .....	22
N.C. Gen. Stat. §20-139.1 .....	32
N.C. Gen. Stat. §20-184 .....	16
N.C. Gen. Stat. §20-188 .....	16,17

Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. Art.I, Sec.8, cl.3 .....	6
U.S. Const. Art.II,Sec.2, cl.2 .....	6
U.S. Const. Art.IV .....	26
Indian Civil Rights Act of 1968 .....	20,21

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,	)	
	)	
Appellee,	)	
	)	From: <u>Swain County</u>
v.	)	File: <u>10 CRS 00277</u>
